

No. 15-577

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SARAH PARKER PAULEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION, ACLU OF MISSOURI, AMERICAN  
HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, CENTER FOR INQUIRY,  
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, AND  
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

DANIEL MACH  
HEATHER L. WEAVER  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 675-2330

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT  
ACLU OF MISSOURI  
FOUNDATION  
454 Whittier Street  
St. Louis, MO 63108  
(314) 652-3111

July 5, 2016

JARED O. FREEDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMUEL F. JACOBSON  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
JFreedman@jenner.com

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
LOUISE MELLING  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Establishment Clause Prohibits The State From Awarding Direct Grants Of Taxpayer Funds To Houses Of Worship. .... 6

A. The Establishment Clause Reflects The Framers’ Profound Concern Over Taxpayer Funding Of Churches..... 7

1. The Framers opposed taxpayer support of houses of worship and other religious institutions, even as part of a general, nondiscriminatory program..... 7

2. The Establishment Clause was intended, in part, to protect religious freedom from the specific threats associated with taxpayer funding of religious institutions..... 10

B.	The Establishment Clause Bars Missouri From Providing A Direct Grant Of Taxpayer Dollars To Trinity Lutheran Church.....	13
II.	At A Minimum, Missouri Cannot Give Trinity Lutheran Church A Direct Cash Grant Without Including And Enforcing Appropriate Safeguards Against Religious Use Of Taxpayer Funds. ....	19
A.	Even For Non-Church Religious Institutions, This Court Has Required Concrete Limitations On Direct Taxpayer Aid.....	19
B.	The Church Cannot Receive A Direct Grant Of Taxpayer Funds Without Adequate Safeguards.....	25
	CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	22
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899) .....	22
<i>Committee for Public Education &amp; Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980) .....	23
<i>Committee for Public Education &amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973) .....	20, 21
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	11
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	9, 12, 14
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973) .....	22
<i>Kaplan v. Saint Peter's Healthcare System</i> , 810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	12, 13, 17, 24, 25
<i>Levitt v. Committee for Public Education &amp; Religious Liberty</i> , 413 U.S. 472 (1973).....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	18, 19, 25
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	8, 14, 20

<i>Spiritual Outreach Society v. Commissioner</i> , 927 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)..	21, 22, 23
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	14, 18
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	18
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	18
<b>STATUTES</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 1602(8)(B)(xviii) .....	15
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(1)(A).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) .....	15
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 7611 .....	15
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.....	15-16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 260.335.....	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 260.273.6(2).....	26
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Jesse Choper, <i>Securing Religious Liberty</i> (1995).....	10
Noah Feldman, <i>Divided By God: America’s Church–State Problem—And What We Should Do About It</i> (2005).....	10

Douglas Laycock, “ <i>Nonpreferential</i> ” <i>Aid to Religion: A False Claim About Original Intent</i> , 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 875 (1986) .....	8-9
Missouri Department of Natural Resources, Playground Scrap Tire Surface Material Grant Application Instructions for Form 780-2143 (Dec. 2014), <a href="http://dnr.mo.gov/pubs/pub2425.htm">http://dnr.mo.gov/pubs/pub2425.htm</a> (last visited June 30, 2016).....	6
Mo. Code Regs. 10 tit. § 80-9.030.....	26
Trinity Lutheran Child Learning Center, Parent Handbook, <a href="https://tlclckids.com/enroll/parent-handbook/">https://tlclckids.com/enroll/parent-handbook/</a> (last visited June 30, 2016).....	27
Trinity Lutheran Church, Child Ministries, <a href="http://www.trinity-lems.org/child">http://www.trinity-lems.org/child</a> (last visited June 30, 2016).....	27
